

SUPPLEMENTARY ORDER PAPER

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Thursday, the 12th Day of July, 1894.

DUNEDIN WATERWORKS ACCOUNT BILL.

Mr. PINKERTON, in Committee, to move,—

To insert in the title, after the word “the,” the words “Corporation of the.”

In clause 2, to strike out all the words after the word “hereof,” in line 9, down to and including the word “and,” in line 15.

In line 16, to strike out the word “said,” and after the word “City” to insert the words “of Dunedin.”

In clause 3, line 20, to strike out the word “said,” and after the word “City” to insert the words “of Dunedin.” And at the end of the clause to add the words “of the Corporation of the said city.”

PHARMACY BILL.

Hon. Mr. SEDDON, in Committee, to move,—

In clause 28, subsection (1.), to omit the words “eighty-one” and substitute “ninety-four”; also to omit “two months” and substitute “three years.”

In subsection (2), to omit “eighty-one” and substitute “ninety-four”; also to omit “six months” and substitute “three years.”

AUCTIONEERS ACT AMENDMENT BILL.

Hon. Mr. SEDDON, in Committee, to move the following amendments:—

1. To insert a new clause: viz.—

2. In this Act “outcry” includes any request, inducement, puff, device, or incitement whatsoever, made or used by means of signs, speech, or otherwise in the presence of not less than *six* people by any person for the purpose of selling any property offered or available for sale, whether such property shall or shall not be the same as that shown or referred to by him when making or using such request, inducement, puff, device, or incitement.

2. In clause 2 (as printed) to strike out all the words after “place” in the fifteenth line up to the end of the paragraph in the nineteenth line.

SHOPS AND SHOP-ASSISTANTS BILL.

Mr. W. HUTCHISON, in Committee, to move,—

In the interpretation clause, line 16 (where “shops” are defined), to add the following words: “and includes the bars of hotels licensed under ‘The Licensing Act, 1881,’ and ‘The Alcoholic Liquors Sale Control Act, 1893.’”

GAMING BILL.

Hon. Sir R. STOUT, in Committee, to move the following new clause:—

6A. Any person who sends, or causes to be sent, to any person any circular, notice, advertisement, letter, telegram, or other document requesting or inviting any such person to employ him as an agent, or offering his services as an agent, in making any bet, purchasing any ticket in connection with the working of any totalisator, or investing any money in connection with the working of any totalisator, and any person employing any person to act for him as agent as aforesaid, and any person acting as such agent, shall be guilty of an offence and shall be liable, if convicted on summary conviction, to imprisonment with or without hard labour for a term not exceeding *three* months, or to a fine not exceeding *twenty* pounds, or to both fine and imprisonment.